There are no other major contracts of the Company during the reporting period.

XIII. Other important events

√ Applicable  □Not applicable

During the reporting period, the company has completed the acquisition of partial equity of Deepal Auto, and its shareholding in

Deepal Auto has increased from 40.66% to 51.00%, which has been included in the company's consolidated financial statements since

February 2023. For specific details, please refer to the "Progress Announcement on Acquiring Partial Equity of Changan New Energy"

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited 2023 Semi-Annual Report

46

(Announcement No. 2023-05) disclosed by the company on February 18th, 2023 on www.cninfo. com. cn.

XIV. Important matters of the Company's subsidiary

□ Applicable  √ Not applicable

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited 2023 Semi-Annual Report

47

Chapter 7  Changes in the Shareholding of the Company and

Shareholders

I. Change in shareholdings

1. Change in shareholdings
Unit: One share

Before change Changes（+，-） After change

Quantity Ratio
Additional

issued

Stock

dividend

Provident

fund transfer
Other Subtotal Quantity Ratio

Shares with sales restrictions 675,775,474 6.81%   -46,200,160 -46,200,160 629,575,314 6.35%

1. State-owned legal person

shares
515,311,738 5.19%   515,311,738 5.20%

2. Other domestic shares 159,248,366 1.61%   -46,200,160 -46,200,160 113,048,206 1.14%

Including: domestic legal

person shares

domestic natural person

shares
159,248,366 1.61%   -46,200,160 -46,200,160 113,048,206 1.14%

3. Foreign shares 1,215,370 0.01%   1,215,370 0.01%

Including: foreign legal

persons shares

foreign natural person

shares
1,215,370 0.01%   1,215,370 0.01%

Shares without sales

restrictions
9,246,023,948 93.19%   43,723,738 43,723,738 9,289,747,686 93.65%

1.Ordinary shares

denominated in RMB
7,604,409,171 76.64%   43,723,738 43,723,738 7,648,132,909 77.10%

2. Domestic listed foreign

shares
1,641,614,777 16.55%   1,641,614,777 16.55%

Total shares 9,921,799,422 100.00%   -2,476,422 -2,476,422 9,919,323,000 100.00%

Reasons for share change

√ Applicable  □ Not applicable

(1) The first grant of restricted stock incentive plan for A-shares, the first period of lifting restrictions, and the listing and circulation

of restricted shares

On March 6th, 2023, the company's A-share restricted stock incentive plan granted shares for the first time during the first period

of lifting restrictions, and the restricted shares were listed for circulation. A total of 1,210 incentive objects met the conditions for lifting

restrictions this time, The number of restricted stocks that have been lifted from restrictions on sale is 44,275,061 shares (for specific